expense, increased $4.4 million compared to the same period in 2010, reflecting the $67.0 million increase in total MA revenue exceeding the
$62.6 million increase in total expenses.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures:

In addition to its reported results, Moody�s has included in this MD&A certain adjusted results that the SEC defines as �non-GAAP financial
measures.� Management believes that such non-GAAP financial measures, when read in conjunction with the Company�s reported results, can
provide useful supplemental information for investors analyzing period to period comparisons of the Company�s performance. These non-GAAP
financial measures relate to minor adjustments made to both the Company�s 2007 and 2009 Restructuring Plans and Legacy Tax Matters, with
the Legacy Tax Matters being further discussed in Note 12 to the Company�s consolidated financial statements. The table below shows Moody�s
consolidated results for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010, adjusted to exclude the impact of the aforementioned items:

Amounts in millions, except per share amounts Nine Months Ended September 30,
2011 2010

As
Reported

Restructuring
(a)

Legacy
Tax (b)

Non-GAAP
Financial
Measures

As
Reported

Legacy
Tax (b)

Non-GAAP
Financial
Measures

Total expenses $ 997.3 $ (0.1) $ �  $ 997.2 $ 891.5 $ �  $ 891.5
Operating income $ 716.3 $ 0.1 $ �  $ 716.4 $ 576.2 $ �  $ 576.2
Interest expense, net $ (45.2) $ �  $ (0.9) $ (46.1) $ (35.1) $ (2.5) $ (37.6)
Other non-operating, income, net $ 13.1 $ �  $ (6.4) $ 6.7 $ 0.7 $ �  $ 0.7
Provision for income taxes $ 204.3 $ �  $ (0.3) $ 204.0 $ 167.3 $ 2.1 $ 169.4
Net income attributable to Moody�s Corporation $ 475.2 $ 0.1 $ (7.0) $ 468.3 $ 370.4 $ (4.6) $ 365.8

Earnings per share attributable to Moody�s common
shareholders
Basic $ 2.09 $ �  $ (0.03) $ 2.06 $ 1.57 $ (0.02) $ 1.55
Diluted $ 2.06 $ �  $ (0.03) $ 2.03 $ 1.56 $ (0.02) $ 1.54

(a) To exclude minor adjustments related to both the 2009 and 2007 restructuring charges. Additionally, include the tax impacts of
aforementioned adjustments.

(b) To exclude benefits related to the resolution of certain legacy tax matters.

49

Edgar Filing: MOODYS CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Cash Flow

The Company is currently financing its operations, capital expenditures and share repurchases from operating cash flow. The following is a
summary of the changes in the Company�s cash flows followed by a brief discussion of these changes:

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

$ Change
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
2011 2010

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 666.3 $ 474.7 $ 191.6
Net cash used in investing activities $ (65.3) $ (55.0) $ (10.3)
Net cash used in financing activities $ (392.4) $ (104.7) $ (287.7)

Net cash provided by operating activities

The $191.6 million increase in net cash flows provided by operating activities resulted from an increase in net income of $105.4 million, which
was further impacted by the following changes in assets and liabilities:

� An approximate $55 million increase in cash flows reflecting lower prepaid tax balances in 2011 resulting from both a refund
received from the Internal Revenue Service in 2011 for tax overpayments made in 2010 as well as the application of a portion of the
aforementioned overpayments to 2011 quarterly estimated tax payments;

� An approximate $79 million increase in cash flows due to a larger benefit from changes in net deferred tax assets in 2010, which